Supplementary Table S1.  Baseline characteristics of participants by country
	
	United Kingdom

(n=1331)
	Spain

(n=1006)
	Slovenia

(n=1048)
	Estonia

(n=923)
	Netherlands

(n=1077)
	Portugal

(n=1005)
	Chile

(n=2128)
	P-value*

	
	n (%)
	n (%)
	n (%)
	n (%)
	n (%)
	n (%)
	n (%)
	

	Demographics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Gender
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Female
	750 (66.3)
	689 (68.5)
	660 (63.0)
	665 (72.0)
	668 (62.0)
	649 (64.6)
	1518 (71.3)
	<0.001

	    Male
	381 (33.7)
	317 (31.5)
	388 (37.0)
	258 (28.0)
	409 (38.0)
	356 (35.4)
	610 (28.7)
	

	 Age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Mean (SD)
	52.2 (14.7)
	50.8 (15.5)
	48.8 (14.5)
	41.6 (16.0)
	48.9 (14.9)
	50.2 (15.4)
	47.0 (15.7)
	<0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	History of depression
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    No
	441 (39.1)
	346 (34.4)
	529 (50.5)
	420 (45.5)
	565 (52.7)
	450 (44.8)
	1112 (52.3)
	<0.001

	    Yes
	687 (60.9)
	660 (65.6)
	519 (49.5)
	503 (54.5)
	507 (47.3)
	554 (55.2)
	1015 (47.7)
	

	    Missing
	3
	0
	0
	0
	5
	1
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Beliefs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Understanding of life
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Religious
	462 (41.4)
	714 (71.2)
	322 (31.1)
	189 (20.1)
	358 (36.9)
	833 (82.9)
	1470 (69.1)
	<0.001

	    Spiritual
	300 (26.9)
	136 (13.6)
	328 (31.6)
	227 (24.6)
	143 (14.7)
	75 (7.5)
	537 (25.2)
	

	    Neither
	354 (31.8)
	153 (15.2)
	387 (37.3)
	506 (54.9)
	469 (48.3)
	97 (9.7)
	121 (5.7)
	

	    Missing
	15
	3
	11
	1
	107
	0
	0
	

	 Religious denomination  (n=6014)**
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Catholic
	102 (13.7)
	781 (92.0)
	516 (80.0)
	3 (0.7)
	156 (34.0)
	632 (70.2)
	1053 (52.5)
	<0.001

	    Protestant 
	382 (51.5)
	4 (0.5)
	7 (1.1)
	149 (35.9)
	184 (40.1)
	208 (23.1)
	631 (31.5)
	

	    Other religion
	108 (14.6)
	7 (0.8)
	32 (5.0)
	50 (12.1)
	51 (11.1)
	22 (2.4)
	91 (4.5)
	

	    No specific religion
	150 (20.2)
	57 (6.7)
	90 (13.9)
	213 (51.3)
	68 (14.8)
	38 (4.2)
	229 (11.4)
	

	    Missing
	389
	157
	403
	508
	618
	105
	124
	

	 Strength of belief  (n=5974)**
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Mean (SD)
	4.1 (1.5)
	4.6 (1.4)
	3.5 (1.4)
	2.3 (1.4)
	3.8 (1.4)
	4.6 (1.4)
	4.5 (1.6)
	<0.001

	    Missing
	386
	233
	399
	514
	586
	101
	125
	


* P-values for differences between countries, from Chi-squared test or analysis of variance 

** If understanding of life = Religious or Spiritual

